

**Nos. 08-1148 & 08-1170**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**SFO GOOD-NITE INN, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**FRED B. JACOB**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2971  
(202) 273-7958

**RONALD MEISBURG**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SFO GOOD-NITE INN, LLC, )  
 )  
 Petitioner/Cross-Respondent )  
 )  
 v. ) Nos. 08-1148 & 08-1170  
 )  
 NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD )  
 )  
 Respondent/Cross-Petitioner )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. Background; the Company purchases the property from Wyndham, and assumes its labor contract with the Union.....	5
B. Company managers Chaudhry, Vargas, and Aquino ask employees Valencia, Maldonado, and Taloma to sign antiunion petitions, with accompanying threats and promises of benefits .....	5
C. General manager Chaudhry and owner Yokeno ask employee Contreras why she is telling employees not to sign the antiunion petition and threaten her with discharge; Chaudhry discharges employees Valencia and Maldonado .....	7
D. The Company withdraws recognition after a majority of employees have signed antiunion petitions; Manager Aquino ask employee Verdin to sign an antiunion petition in order to have her vacation request approved; Verdin signs the petition on October 4, but Aquino dates her signature as September 14; the Union files unfair labor practice charges.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Standard of review .....	10
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that the Company committed numerous unfair labor practices in violation of Section 8(a)(1), as well as its findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3), which the Company has only summarily challenged .....	14
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully withdrew recognition of the Union in violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act .....	17
A. An employer may not lawfully withdraw recognition on the basis of a petition signed by a majority of employees, if the employer is found to have directly participated and unlawfully assisted in the decertification campaign .....	18
B. The Board reasonably determined that the antiunion petitions were tainted by the Company’s admitted unlawful solicitation of employee signatures, and its threats and promises made to coerce employees to sign the petitions .....	22
C. The Company’s contention that the Board applied the wrong line of precedent is mistaken .....	26
III. The Company’s challenge to the Board’s Order is jurisdictionally barred from review under Section 10(e) of the Act.....	29
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Amason, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 750 (1984), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 758 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Crafttool Manufacturing Co.</i> , 229 NLRB 634 (1977) .....	20
<i>E.N. Bisso &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
* <i>Eastern States Optical Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 371 (1985) .....	21, 29
<i>Epilepsy Foundation v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Finerty v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
* <i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	15, 19, 25, 28

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Hancock Fabrics</i> , 294 NLRB 189 (1989), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 902 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1990).....	20, 24
* <i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 21, 25,26
* <i>Highlands Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	18, 30
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	11
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL. 153220 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 2009) .....	30
<i>Lee Lumber &amp; Building Materials Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996), <i>affirmed in relevant part</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	19, 25
<i>Manhattan Eye, Ear &amp; Throat Hospital</i> , 280 NLRB 113 (1986), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 814 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984) .....	13, 19, 26, 27, 28
<i>Mathews Readymix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Microimage Display Division of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	20-21
<i>Misericordia Hospital Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Alwin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 1159 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. American Linen Supply Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	11, 17
<i>NLRB v. Maywood Plant of Grede Plastics</i> , 628 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950).....	31
<i>NLRB v. United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers &amp; Allied Workers Local, No. 81</i> , 915 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20, 21
<i>Quazite Division of Morrison Molded Fiberglass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	27, 28
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Ctr. for the Performing Arts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
* <i>Ron Tirapelli Ford, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 433 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund International</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB No. 42, 2008 WL 773411 (Mar. 20, 2008) .....	1
<i>Sullivan Industries v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Texaco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11, 16
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	10, 24
<i>V &amp; S ProGalv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>W &amp; M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15, 30
<i>Weisser Optical Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 961 (1985), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 787 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases --Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

\* *Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
456 U.S. 645 (1982).....15, 29, 30

*Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corp. v. NLRB*,  
234 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....11

**Statutes**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.):

Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)) .....2  
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....10, 18  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) ..... 3, 4, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 23  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) .....3, 4, 9, 12, 14  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) ..... 3, 4, 9, 10, 13, 17, 18, 22  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))..... 2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 15, 29, 30  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....2  
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)) .....30, 31

**Other Authorities:**

*Quorum Requirements*, Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,  
2003 WL 24166831 (O.L.C., Mar. 4, 2003).....2
